

ORAL ARGUMENT WAS HELD ON APRIL 2, 2015

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

NO: 14-5187

SAMUEL ZOOK, MICHELLE McCLAIN-KRUSE,
BIRGITTA MEADE, and ANNETTE LAITINEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

GINA McCARTHY and the UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE RICHARD J. LEON, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING BY THE PANEL

WALLACE L. TAYLOR
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor
118 3rd Ave. S.E., Suite 326
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401
319-366-2428; (Fax) 319-366-3886
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN ENDANGERMENT FINDING IN §§ 108 AND 111 OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE A CLAIM FOR UNREASONABLE DELAY OF A NONDISCRETIONARY DUTY	1
II. SINCE ORAL ARGUMENT IN THIS CASE, EPA HAS ASSERTED IN A SIMILAR CASE THAT THE CITIZEN SUIT STATUTE IS THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR ASSERTING UNREASONABLE DELAY CLAIMS UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT	5
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<u>Brower v. Evans,</u> 257 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2001)	5
* <u>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,</u> 794 F.Supp.2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011).	2,7
<u>Environmental Integrity Project, et al. v. EPA,</u> No. 1:15-cv-00139	6,7
* <u>Friends of the Earth v. EPA,</u> 934 F.Supp.2d 40 (D.D.C. 2013)	2,3,7
<u>Humane Society of the United States, et al., v. EPA,</u> 1:15-cv-00141	6,7
<u>Maine v. Thomas,</u> 874 F.2d 883 (1 st Cir. 1989).	7
* <u>Rochon v. Gonzales,</u> 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<u>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,</u> 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	4
<u>United States v. Akzo Coatings of America, Inc.,</u> 949 F.2d 1409 (6 th Cir. 1991)	5
 II. STATUTES AND RULES	
* § 108 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7408. . .1,3,6,8	
* § 111 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7411. . .1,3,6,8	
* 42 U.S.C. § 7604.	1,2,6,7
